

NO. 38243-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

IN RE THE ESTATE OF DOROTHY P. METTLE

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
10 SEP 13 PM 3:29
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *DM*
DEPUTY

David B. Petrich, WSBA # 18711
Jennifer A. Wing, WSBA # 27655
Of Attorneys for Respondent Estate of
Dorothy P. Mettle and Dorothy P. Mettle
Revocable Living Trust

EISENHOWER & CARLSON, PLLC
1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 1200
Tacoma, Washington 98402
Telephone: (253) 572-4500

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	1
II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Standard of Review.....	10
B. Guy Mettle's Requested Relief is Inappropriate and without Legal Basis or Support.....	14
C. The Superior Court Did Not Err in Approving Gregg's Final Account and Decree of Distribution of the Last Will and Testament of Dorothy P. Mettle.....	15
1. Under Washington Law, Gregg Property Administered the Estate under Nonintervention Powers.....	15
2. Gregg Was Not Required to File Annual Reports of the Estate	17
3. Gregg's Filing of the Will on September 10, 2003 Does Not Violate Washington Law.	18
4. The Trial Court's Order Denying Guy's Motion for Recusal Is Appropriate and Legally Sustainable	21
5. The Trial Court Properly Awarded Attorney's Fees, Which Were Reasonable and Supported in the Record.....	22

D.	The Superior Court Did Not Err in Approving the Trustee’s Interim Accounting	23
1.	Under Washington Law, Gregg Properly Administered the Trust and Fulfilled His Fiduciary Duties.....	23
2.	Gregg Fulfilled His Duties with Respect to the Accounting of the Trust and His Actions Do Not Violate Washington law.....	24
3.	There Was No Basis under Washington Law to Remove Gregg as Trustee.....	25
4.	The Trial Court Properly Awarded Attorney’s Fees, Which Were Reasonable and Supported in the Record.....	25
5.	There Is No Evidence that Gregg Intentionally Delayed Distribution of Trust Assets—the Record Supports that Guy Caused Numerous Delays.....	26
6.	The Trial Court’s Order Approving Interim Accounting, Which Includes a Provision Delaying Distribution until Appeals are Exhausted, Effectuates Mrs. Mettle’s Intent as Evidenced in Her Trust.....	26
E.	The Estate Is Entitled to an Award of Attorney’s Fees and Costs on Appeal	28
V.	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartlett v. Betlach</i> , 136 Wn.App. 8, 146 P.3d 1235 (2006).....	11
<i>Beard's Estate</i> , 60 Wn.2d 127, 372 P.2d 530 (1962)	12
<i>Estate of Black</i> , 116 Wn.App. 476, 483, 66 P.3d 670 (2003)	11
<i>Brown's Estate</i> 129 Wash. 84, 88-89, 224 P. 678 (1924)	13
<i>Camer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 45 Wn.App. 29, 36, 723 P.2d 1195 (1986).....	13
<i>Estate of Ehlers</i> , 80 Wn.App. 751, 757, 911 P.2d 1017 (1996).....	23
<i>E.R.B. v. Church of God</i> , 89 Wn.App. 670, 682, 950 P.2d 29 (1998)	20
<i>Marriage of Farr</i> , 87 Wn.App. 177, 188, 940 P.2d 679 (1997).....	22
<i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer research Cts.</i> , 107 Wn.2d at 716	11
<i>Estate of Hemphill v. Washington State Department of Revenue</i> , 153 Wn.2d544, 105 P.3d 391 (2005).....	6
<i>Hyde's Estate</i> , 190 Wash. 88, 93, 66 P.2d 856 (1937).....	18
<i>Marriage of Kovacs</i> , 121 Wn.2d 795, 801, 854 P.2d 629 (1993).....	12
<i>Estate of Larson</i> , 103 Wn.2d 517, 521, 694 P.2d 1051 (1985).....	11, 16
<i>Marriage of Lawrence</i> , 105 Wn.App. 683, 686fn. 1, 20 P.3d 972 (2002)12	
<i>Irrevocable Trust of McKean</i> , 144 Wn.App. 333, 183 P.3d 317 (2008). 29	
<i>Myers v. Exchange Nat. Bank</i> , 96 Wash. 244, 164 P.951 (1917).....	19, 20
<i>Park's Trust</i> , 39 Wn.2d 763, 238 P.2d 1205 (1951).....	25

Cases (cont.)

Rhinehart v. Seattle Times Co., 51 Wn.App. 561, 581 P.2d 1243 (1988)..... 30

Sorenson v. Pyeatt, 158 Wn.2d 523, 528, 146 P.3d 1172 (2006) 13

Estate of Stein, 789 Wn.App. 251, 259, 896 P.2d 740 (1995) 11

Statutes

RCW § 11 18, 19

RCW § 11.20.010 18, 19

RCW § 11.28.250 12

RCW § 11.68. 16

RCW § 11.68.065 17

RCW § 11.68.090(1)..... 15, 16

RCW § 11.76.010 17

RCW § 11.96A.020..... 11, 27

RCW § 11.96A.060..... 27

RCW § 11.100.140 23

RCW § 11.100.150 28, 29, 31

RCW § 11.106.20 24

Regulations and Rules

RAP 10.3(a)(5) and (6) 13, 21

RAP 18.1 28, 31

RAP 18.9 28, 31

RAP 18.9(a) 29, 31

Other Authorities

26B Mitchell & Mitchell, Washington Practice: *Probate Law and Practice*
§ 3.11 (2006) 15

57 Am.Jur. Wills § 730 19

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 83 (2007) 23
